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David Jakstas argues that improprieties occurred during a runoff election 

conducted by Local Union 848 that could have affected the outcome of the race. 
 

FACTS 
 

David Jakstas is a member of UAW Local Union 848 in Grand Prairie, Texas.  He 
ran for grievance chairperson of the Triumph plant in general elections conducted by 
Local 848 on April 22, 2014.  The general election produced the following results: 

 
Bro Hammi Reynolds 37 
Porter Foster 51 
John A. Kursteiner 57 
Fernando Argumaniz 167 
Rick Koonce 63 
David Jakstas 751 
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This result required a runoff election.  The local conducted a runoff election for Triumph 
plant chairperson on April 29, 2014, with the following results: 
 

David Jakstas 138 
Fernando Argumaniz 2282 (elected) 
 
Jakstas filed a protest to the runoff election for Triumph grievance chairperson 

with the Local 848 recording secretary on May 1, 2014.  His protest states: 
 
“I am at this time appealing, challenging, protesting and/or requesting that 
the latest runoff election dated (4-2014) for the office of chairperson of the 
plant grievance committee for Local UAW 848 for the Marshall Street 
facility of the Triumph group be annulled, set aside, and totally voided.”3 

In support of his protest, Jakstas listed the following sections of the local union bylaws 
that he claimed were violated during the election process:  Article VIII, Sections 1, 2, & 
3; and Article XIII, Sections 1, 2, 7, 9,10 & 11.  In addition, Jakstas requested the 
opportunity to inspect the local’s check-off list and the actual ballots cast in the runoff 
election.4 
 

The local recording secretary presented Jakstas’s protest, along with several 
others, to the Local 848 executive board at a meeting on May 14, 2014.  The executive 
board referred all of the protests to the local election committee for investigation.5  The 
election committee presented its response to Jakstas’s protest to the local executive 
board at a meeting on June 17, 2014.  The minutes of that meeting report the following 
action: 

 
“vii.  David Jakstas – No violations found.  Protest Declined. 

M/Jeff Benge, S/Keith Patterson for the executive board to accept the 
election committee’s decisions.  M/Carried.”6 

The membership voted to accept the local executive board’s recommendations on the 
election protests at a meeting on June 22, 2014.7  The Local 848 recording secretary 
advised Jakstas of the membership’s action in a letter dated July 7, 2014.8 
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Jakstas sent a letter to the local recording secretary requesting that his appeal be 
referred to the International Executive Board (IEB).  In this request, Jakstas cited the 
following reasons for his protest: 

 
“I protest because of several violations of the local bylaws (originally sent 
to both International and Local 848, UAW.)  For pencil voting methods, 
improper watching brothers & sisters voting help and methods, improper 
voting identification of said brothers and sisters, brothers and sisters within 
100 feet of actual voting trailer campaigning, my opponent stating untrue 
statements concerning me in runoff election, poor to improper eye(s) on 
box containing final votes and many additional violation of the first 10 (ten) 
Articles of our Local 848 bylaws already previously listed on prior appeal.”9 

The International President’s office sent Jakstas an inquiry about the reason for 
his protest on September 17, 2014.10  In response, Jakstas asserted that the local union 
bylaws had been violated during the election process.  He stated that executive board 
meeting minutes reporting decisions made with respect to the election were not read to 
the membership during the subsequent membership meetings as required by Article 
VIII, Section 2 of the local union bylaws.  Instead, according to Jakstas, the executive 
board meeting minutes were merely “submitted” to the membership.11 

 
Jakstas further asserted that the local executive board violated Article XIII of the 

bylaws by scheduling the election in April rather than in May or June as required by the 
UAW Constitution.  His letter states: 

 
“Article XIII, Section 1:  E-Board of a local cannot do nor does not have 
the power to overrule the International Constitution re: changing the dates 
of general elections.”12 

Jakstas argued that the election committee did not announce the election protests to the 
membership in the manner required by Article XIII, Section 7 of the local union bylaws.  
Furthermore, he reported that the election committee allowed campaigning within 100 
feet of the polling place in violation of Article XIII, Section 10, of the local union bylaws.  
Finally, Jakstas complained that the election committee allowed his opponent to violate 
Article XIII, Section 11 of the local union bylaws.  That section states: 
 

“No member of the local union shall circulate or cause to circulate false 
propaganda against any member or candidate for local union office or to 
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direct propaganda against any candidate because of his sex, race, color, 
nationality, religious affiliation, or for any other reason.”13 

Jakstas gives the following explanation of this alleged violation: 
 

“My opponent for chairman, Mr. Fernando Argumaniz.  I actually took my 
previously long-time scheduled vacation the week of the runoff election.  
While on vacation, Fernando told people I did not care about the local or 
its brothers and sisters because I was on vacation.”14 

Jakstas reported that the election committee committed further violations of the 
procedures set forth in the UAW Guide to Local Election Committees during the conduct 
of the election.  One of these alleged violations was the use of pencils to mark ballots.  
Jakstas reported that he asked a member of the election committee why pencils were 
used for voting and the answer he received was that the Sharpie felt pens provided to 
the voters kept disappearing. He commented: 

 
“…Pencils used for marking voting ballots????  Does this not in itself by 
itself justify a re-election???  Just the extreme possibility justifies re-doing 
the elections—possibly use a hole puncher???”15 

In addition, Jakstas reported that he questioned a member of the election 
committee about why people were allowed to remain in and around the trailer used for 
voting.  Jakstas gave the following description of the response he received: 

 
“We did our best to minimize this from happening, but we can’t be in two 
or three places at once doing two or three different things at all times.  
People did not show up when they were supposed to be here, then too 
many voters (members) showed up to vote at other times.  We did learn 
by our mistakes. –Sorry.”16 

Jakstas remarked that election committee members should be trained on how to 
conduct an election before the election takes place. 
 

Jakstas complained that the election results were influenced by various rumors 
and misunderstandings that spread throughout the plant.  He reported that there was 
confusion about the rules concerning laid off members’ eligibility to vote in the election.  
He stated that members were not adequately informed about events directly affecting 
their rights as employees and union members.  His letter states: 
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“Added to the above, we must add the closure of Jefferson St. facility; the 
salary (Union–Ex) employees at Red Oak; the rumor mill put out by union 
members due to lack of proper informed information given to the union 
members; the massive layoffs; no contract; unknown of future; doing away 
with all support groups and keeping assembly people only; increase of 
monthly dues rate (many, many people, brothers and sisters, of course, 
thought & still think and believe this ‘increase’ in dues is for our local only.)  
Many, many other day-to-day lack of information on what is going on that 
is informative information that can & should be told to the members but is 
not. …”17 

Acting on behalf of International President Dennis Williams, Administrative 
Assistant Jim Gallagher and International Representative Wendell Helms conducted a 
hearing on Jakstas’s appeal on November 20, 2014.  Hearing officers Gallagher and 
Helms prepared a report to the IEB on Jakstas’s appeal based on information provided 
by Jakstas, the local union, and testimony given at the hearing.  

 
In their report to the IEB, the hearing officers noted that Jakstas’s protest was 

directed solely to the runoff election.  For that reason, the hearing officers stated that 
they would not address Jakstas’s complaints about the decision to advance the date of 
the election or the formation of the election committee or the election committee’s 
conduct of the original election.  The hearing officers observed that no timely protest 
had been raised regarding these issues.  Their report states: 

 
“As we begin the discussion phase of this decision, we must remind 
ourselves that the appellant’s protest is narrowed to the runoff election.  
That being said, the issue of the election dates being moved and raised by 
the appellant is improper and will not be considered.  In addition, the 
formation of the election committee and the process used are also 
misplaced.  These are all pre-election items now being raised in a post-
election appeal.  The time to object to these items was when they took 
place, not after the runoff election when the outcome was determined.”18 

The hearing officers found nothing improper in the use of pencils to mark the 
ballots cast in the election.  They observed that as long as the intent of the voter is clear 
the device used to mark the ballot is of no significance.  The hearing officers reported 
that Jakstas had not provided any specific information regarding campaigning within 
100 feet of the polling area.  They concluded, therefore, that this complaint was 
unsubstantiated.19 
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The hearing officers acknowledged Jakstas’s complaint about his opponent’s 
reference to his vacation.  They observed that such talk is normal during an election.  In 
addition, they expressed doubt that one person’s opinion could significantly affect the 
results of an election.  Their report states: 

 
“In his objection to the runoff election, the appellant also alleged that his 
opponent told workers that if the contract was important to the appellant 
he would not have taken a vacation between the general and runoff 
election.  A normal part of any election campaign is the candidates not 
only talking about themselves but each other.  Some candidates elect to 
participate in a back and forth conversation with their opponents in an 
attempt to refute what is being said while others choose not to even 
dignify their opponents with a response.  In the absence of proof to the 
contrary, it cannot be assumed that a mere opinion voiced by a candidate 
toward his opponent was outcome determinative.”20 

The hearing officers concluded their report to the IEB by referring to the 
presumption that local union elections are valid.  They observed that Jakstas had not 
produced any evidence to support his allegations of improprieties.  They denied his 
appeal.21 

 
The IEB adopted the report of the hearing officers as its decision.  President 

Williams provided Jakstas with a copy of the IEB’s decision on January 8, 2015.  
Jakstas has now appealed the IEB’s decision to the Public Review Board (PRB). 

 
ARGUMENT 

 

A. David Jakstas: 

In my protest, I asked to see the election committee’s check-off list and the actual 
ballots cast in the runoff election.  No one has contacted me to provide me with an 
opportunity to inspect these materials.  If there were nothing wrong, why wouldn’t they 
let me see them?  At the beginning of the voting process, the election committee 
provided the members with felt Pentels to mark the ballots.  When these ran out, the 
election committee decided to provide pencils to mark the ballots.  This could easily be 
verified by looking at the actual ballots.  The fact that these ballots have not been 
provided to me for inspection leads me to believe that some of them were altered. 

 
I did not protest the fact that the date for the election was advanced.  My 

complaint addressed the inappropriate use made of the revised election schedule by my 
opponent, Fernando Argumaniz.  Our elections have always been held in May and 
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June.  I had no reason to believe that would not be the case this year.  This year, the 
local requested and received approval from the International Union to move the date of 
the election up to March and April.  When this permission was granted, I had already 
booked a pre-paid cruise for dates that conflicted with those of our election and runoff.  
My opponent used this scheduling conflict, which I could not have predicted, as a 
campaign tactic to try to say I did not care about the membership.  I showed hearing 
officer Gallagher two signed statements confirming this.  I will try to locate these two 
letters. 

 
Negative talk about other candidates is not to be allowed during local union 

elections.  Mr. Argumaniz’s accusation bordered on slander.  I have been a member of 
Local Union 848 for almost 48 years.  If I did not care about the local and its members, I 
would not have stayed as long as I have.  I stayed because I know I can make a 
positive difference for the local and bring us back to where we need to be.  I took major 
offense at Argumaniz’s false statements that caused people not to vote for me.  I said 
nothing improper about him.  I could not have engaged in the type of back and forth 
conversation described in the IEB’s report, because I was on vacation when Argumaniz 
made his accusations.  If I had heard him personally, however, I would have confronted 
him.   

 
The IEB’s decision states that I did not raise timely objections to the process 

used to form the election committee.  The fact that the election committee was formed 
improperly and did not have sufficient time to be properly trained came out after the 
election was complete.  That was one of the reasons I appealed to the International 
Union.  It is impossible to bring up an objection until something actually occurs to object 
to.   

 
The IEB decision states that my complaint about people campaigning within 100 

feet of the polls is unsubstantiated.  I described a candidate for president handing out 
material and talking to people within 100 feet of the polling area.  This in and of itself is 
enough of a violation to require a new runoff election.  I do not know how this behavior 
affected the outcome of the election but many people are influenced by this type of 
campaigning.  Furthermore, the candidate went into the voting trailer and spoke with 
members of the election committee.  I cannot prove any of this, but it is true as God is 
my witness.   

 
The decision of the IEB should be set aside.  I am asking the PRB to order the 

runoff election to be rerun so that the union members have the opportunity to select 
their chairperson through a democratic process. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

The IEB correctly limited its review to the appellant’s protest of the runoff 
election.  His complaints about actions that took place prior to the original election were 
not part of his protest.  As noted by the IEB, the time for Jakstas to raise these concerns 
would have been when the conduct in question took place, not after the runoff election.   
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The PRB has a well-established rule that local union elections are presumed to 
be valid.  In order for a candidate to rebut that presumption, he or she must show by 
clear and convincing evidence that an improper practice occurred to such a degree that 
it could have affected the outcome of the election.   

 
Appellant has not shown that any of the practices he complained about affected 

the outcome of the runoff election for chairperson.  He complained about the use of 
pencils to mark ballots, but produced no testimony that any vote was erased or ballot 
altered.  He complained about remarks made by his opponent, but produced no 
evidence that these remarks influenced voters.  Similarly, appellant has not provided 
anything that would support a conclusion that the president’s campaigning in the vicinity 
of the polls affected the outcome of the election.   

 
A candidate who protests the results of an election has the burden of proof to 

show that the results should be set aside because of improprieties or fraud.  Jakstas 
has failed to meet that burden.  Therefore, the decision of the IEB in this case should be 
affirmed. 

 
C. Rebuttal by David Jakstas: 

I did not raise any objection to the local union’s decision to change the dates of 
the election because they did it properly.  My objection was to the way my opponent 
used the revised schedule against me.  I feel this was the sole reason I lost the election.  
He did this prior to the runoff election.  He used a bald face lie in order to win the runoff 
election in addition to defaming me and my good name with the union members.   

 
I was asked by 70 to 100 different members, why did I go on a cruise when the 

election was underway?  Where will you be when our contract comes up for 
negotiation?  Where will you be if the company tries to fire me?  What if I need 
assistance dealing with a disciplinary action?  Will you be on a cruise or in the 
mountains?  You let us down right now with no contract in place.  (We have been 
working for almost a year under the old contract.) 

 
However, if the runoff election is rerun, I know I will win.  Based on statements I 

have heard from the members recently, I believe I would win by over 100 votes because 
now the members know the truth and that Fernando Argumaniz lied.   

 
DISCUSSION 

 
It was not a violation of election procedures for the election committee to replace 

the disappearing felt Pentels with pencils.  It is common for number two pencils to be 
used to mark ballots.  The mere fact that pencils were used to mark the ballots does not 
suggest any impropriety.  Candidates are not generally permitted to inspect the ballots 
cast in a local union election.  The election committee has the responsibility for keeping 
the ballots secure.  There is nothing in this record to suggest that there was any 
interference with the ballots, so no independent inspection of the ballots was warranted.   
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In accordance with Article 38, Section 10(c) of the UAW Constitution, local union 
elections are required to be supervised by a democratically elected election committee.  
Where violations of rules occur, such as campaigning within the vicinity of the polling 
area, candidates or members should bring these practices to the attention of the 
election committee so they can be stopped.  That is the way these kinds of violations 
are dealt with in local union elections.  We have consistently held that campaigning in 
the vicinity of the polls will not serve as a basis for overturning the results of an election 
in the absence of evidence that the activity undermined the integrity of the balloting 
process.22  

 
It seems Jakstas misconstrued the election committee’s response to his question 

why people were allowed to campaign in the vicinity of the polling area during the 
original election.  He has suggested that the election committee failed to stop this 
practice because they lacked sufficient training.  Restraining the tendency of candidates 
to campaign at every opportunity, even within the vicinity of the polling area, is one of 
the difficult tasks assigned to the election committee.  Violations have to be addressed 
as they are reported.  Instances of this behavior may occur despite the elections 
committee’s best efforts to prevent it.  This is not a matter of training; it is a 
consequence of human nature.  The election committee’s remark that they learned from 
their experience conducting this election does not suggest that they did not receive 
appropriate training prior to the election, simply that they had gained additional insight 
into ways to address this difficult problem. 

 
Jakstas’s chief complaint about the runoff election centers on his opponent’s 

negative remarks about his pre-scheduled travel plans.  According to Jakstas, candidate 
Argumaniz told members that Jakstas would not have taken his vacation while the 
election was in progress if he cared about the membership.  Jakstas points out that he 
has been a member of Local Union 848 for 48 years and that he cares deeply about the 
local union and its members.  Jakstas maintains that Argumaniz’s statement is false and 
that it influenced the outcome of the runoff election.  

 
We do not believe that Jakstas’s scheduled vacation reflects adversely on his 

loyalty to the union in any way.  We recognize that pre-paid vacation plans often cannot 
be rescheduled.  Probably most of the members who voted in the runoff election know 
this too.  We have observed in previous decisions that UAW members possess 
sufficient skepticism to evaluate the merits of political arguments and to form their own 
judgments regarding the soundness of any candidate’s claims.23  The results of the 
runoff are consistent with the results of the original election.  We doubt that Argumaniz’s 
remarks actually swayed a significant number of voters, and the record contains no 
convincing evidence to support Jakstas’s assertions on this matter.  
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Furthermore, it is far from clear that Argumaniz’s comments, as portrayed by 

Jakstas, could ever provide a basis for overturning the results of the runoff election.  
Such comments are presumptively protected by the guarantee of free speech set forth 
in the Ethical Practices Codes. In Moye, supra, we noted that even comments viewed 
by their target as vilification are protected when they occur in the context of a political 
campaign.24  In Pollard v. UAW Local Union 7777 Executive Board, PRB Case No. 1619 
(2009), we recognized that an attack on a protected group, such as persons with 
disabilities, would not be protected, but we noted that one member’s personal 
interpretation of an utterance could not be grounds for abridging the broad protections 
applicable to political discourse.25  To the extent that the local union bylaw cited by 
Jakstas attempts to extend restrictions on political discourse beyond this, it appears to 
be inconsistent with the UAW Constitution and unenforceable.   

 
Jakstas has not identified any improper practice affecting the runoff election for 

chairperson of the Triumph plant, so there is no basis for disturbing the results of that 
contest. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed. 
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